

971426 MAR 2 1997

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1997

CRAWFORD & COMPANY, a Corporation,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

KERMITH SONNIER,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JUDD F. OSTEN  
5620 Glenridge Drive, N. E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30342  
Telephone: (404) 847-4550

RICHARD L. ROSENZWEIG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROSENZWEIG & ROSENZWEIG  
501 Grant Street  
475 Union Trust Building  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219  
Telephone: (412) 281-6504

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Crawford & Company, a Corporation*

Vertical line on the left side of the page.

i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW -----	(i)
RULE 29.1 STATEMENT -----	(ii)
TABLE OF CONTENTS -----	(iii)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -----	(v)
OPINIONS BELOW -----	1
JURISDICTION -----	1
STATUTES INVOLVED -----	2
STATEMENT OF CASE -----	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION -----	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE TOLLING OF THE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS FOR BRINGING CIVIL ACTIONS UNDER 29 U.S.C. §255(A) -----	5
II. FAILURE TO POST THE MINIMUM WAGE AND HOUR NOTICE SHOULD NOT EQUITABLY TOLL THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR BRINGING A CIVIL ACTION UNDER THE F.L.S.A. -----	7

III. IF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR BRINGING CIVIL ACTIONS UNDER 29 U.S.C. §255(A) CAN BE TOLLED BY THE FAILURE OF THE EMPLOYER TO POST THE FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE AND HOUR NOTICE, IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OF THE TRIAL COURT TO DO SO IN THIS CASE WHERE SONNIER HAD PREVIOUSLY SEEN OR HAD REASON TO SEE THE NOTICE POSTED ----- 10

CONCLUSION ----- 11

APPENDICES:

Appendix A - Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Dated October 29, 1997 ----- A1

Appendix B - Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Filed, October 29, 1997 ----- A3

Appendix C - Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania, Dated January 28, 1997 ----- A6

Appendix D - Order of the United States District Court for the Western district of Pennsylvania, Dated January 28, 1997 ----- A18

Appendix E - Sur Petition for Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Dated December 3, 1997 ----- A20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 446 U.S. 147, 151 (1984) -----	8
<i>Bonham v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 569 F. 2d 187, (3d Cir. 1978) -----	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>DeBrunner v. Midway Equipment Company</i> , 803 F. 2d 950,952 (8th Cir. 1986) -----	6
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross</i> , 112 F. 3d 869, 876 (1997) -----	9
<i>Felty v. Graves-Humpreys Co.</i> , 818 F. 2nd 1126 (4th Cir. 1987) -----	8
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 96; 111 S. Ct. 453 (1990) -----	8
<i>Johnson v. Railroad Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454, 463-464 (1975)-----	6
<i>Kamens v. Summit Stainless, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 324 ( E.D. Pa. 1984) -----	5, 7
<i>Kazanzas v. Walt Disney World Company</i> , 704 F. 2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 982, 104 S. Ct. 425 (1983) -----	6, 7, 9
<i>McBrayer v. City of Marietta</i> , 967 F. 2d 546, 548 (11th Cir. 1992) -----	10
<i>McClinton v. Alabama By-Products Corp</i> , 743 F. 2d 1483, 1485-86 (11th Cir. 1984) -----	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

STATUTES	Page
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) -----	1
29 U.S.C. §255 -----	2, 6, 9
29 U.S.C. §255(a) -----	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
29 U.S.C. §626 -----	5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §516.4 -----	4, 7
